

Nos. 23-1300, 23-1312

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

---

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC**

---

BRAD FAGG

*Counsel of Record*

TIMOTHY P. MATTHEWS

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY

RYAN K. LIGHTY

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20004

T: 202.739.3000

brad.fagg@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Interim Storage Partners, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	5
I.    Legal framework.....	5
II.   Facts and proceedings below.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    The Fifth Circuit Erred by Applying a Judge-Made “ <i>Ultra Vires</i> Exception” to Statutory Hobbs Act Requirements.....	19
II.   The Fifth Circuit’s <i>Dicta</i> Regarding Hobbs Act “Party Aggrieved” Requirements Was Erroneous. ....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
III. The Atomic Energy Act Permits the NRC to License Private Parties to Temporarily Possess Spent Nuclear Fuel Away from the Nuclear Reactor That Generated the Spent Nuclear Fuel.....	29
A. Licenses for Temporary Away-From-Reactor Possession of Spent Nuclear Fuel Fall Within the NRC’s Expressly Delegated Authority.....	29
B. The Fifth Circuit and the Respondents Misread the AEA.....	34
IV. The Nuclear Waste Policy Act Does Not Prohibit the NRC from Licensing Private Parties to Temporarily Store Spent Nuclear Fuel Away from the Nuclear Reactor That Generated the Spent Nuclear Fuel.....	39
CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 852 F.2d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	18, 35
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 673 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	15, 20
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	36
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	21
<i>Beyond Nuclear, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 113 F.4th 956 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	17, 19, 33-34, 42
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	36
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021) ....	18, 38
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	19
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	8, 12, 14, 17-18, 29, 33-34, 40-41
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	18, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Don't Waste Mich. v. NRC</i> , No. 21-1048, 2023 WL 395030 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2023) .....	9, 12-13, 18, 27, 42
<i>Erie-Niagara Rail Steering Comm. v. Surface Trans. Bd.</i> , 167 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16, 22
<i>Gage v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	16, 20, 25
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2071 (2024) .....	18, 35
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>In re: Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pac. R.R.</i> , 799 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	16, 22, 26
<i>In re Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee</i> , CLI-16-12, 2016 WL 3476306 (N.R.C. June 23, 2016) .....	28
<i>In re Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> , CLI-20-13, 92 N.R.C. 457 (Dec. 4, 2020) .....	12
<i>In re Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> , CLI-20-14, 92 N.R.C. 463 (Dec. 17, 2020) .....	12
<i>In re Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> , CLI-20-15, 92 N.R.C. 491 (Dec. 17, 2020) .....	12
<i>In re Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> , CLI-21-09, 93 N.R.C. 244 (June 22, 2021) .....	12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Priv. Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> , CLI-02-29, 56 N.R.C. 390 (Dec. 18, 2002) .....	33
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	20
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	21
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	25, 32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	27
<i>Merchs. Fast Motor Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 5 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	41
<i>N.J. Dep't of Env't Prot. v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of State Util. Consumer Advocs. v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	15, 21
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1044 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ohio Nuclear-Free Network v. NRC</i> , 53 F.4th 236 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	13, 16, 25
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	2, 5
<i>Palisades Nuclear Plant &amp; Big Rock Point</i> , CLI- 22-08, 2022 WL 18355239 (N.R.C. July 15, 2022).....	28
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 587 U.S. 601 (2019) .....	41
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. 212 (2020) .....	18, 38
<i>S. C. Loveland Co. v. United States</i> , 534 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. 441 (1850) .....	20
<i>Siegel v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	2
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983)...	16, 24
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) ....	14, 17, 19, 33, 41
<i>State ex rel. Balderas v. NRC</i> , 59 F.4th 1112 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	13, 15-16, 19, 21, 25, 27, 41-42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022) .....	35
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 891 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Wales Transp., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 728 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Water Transp. Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 819 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	14, 38-39
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
Act of Jan. 2, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-584, 88 Stat. 1917 (1975) .....	20
Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. 702 .....	22, 24
An Act to Amend the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as Amended, Pub. L. No. 85-681, 72 Stat. 632 (1958) .....	7
Approval of Yucca Mountain Site, Pub. L. No. 107-200, 116 Stat. 735 (2002) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page</b>
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-703, 68 Stat. 919 (1954)	
42 U.S.C. 2011 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 5
42 U.S.C. 2011 .....	37
42 U.S.C. 2011(a).....	5, 17, 30-31
42 U.S.C. 2011(b).....	5, 31, 38
42 U.S.C. 2012(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. 2012(c) .....	6, 17, 30
42 U.S.C. 2012(d).....	6, 17, 30
42 U.S.C. 2013(d).....	5
42 U.S.C. 2014(v).....	36
42 U.S.C. 2014(aa).....	37
42 U.S.C. 2014(cc) .....	36
42 U.S.C. 2014(e)(3)(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 2014(e)(3)(aa) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 2073 .....	6
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(1) .....	30, 34
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(2) .....	30, 34
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(3) .....	30, 35-36
42 U.S.C. 2073(a)(4) .....	6-7, 17, 30, 36
42 U.S.C. 2092 .....	6
42 U.S.C. 2093 .....	6
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(1) .....	30, 34
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(2) .....	31, 34
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(3) .....	31, 35-36
42 U.S.C. 2093(a)(4) .....	7, 17, 31, 36
42 U.S.C. 2111 .....	6
42 U.S.C. 2111(a).....	7, 17, 31, 37
42 U.S.C. 2111(b).....	37
42 U.S.C. 2133 .....	36
42 U.S.C. 2201(b).....	6, 17, 29, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. 2239(a)(1)(A) .....	10, 24
42 U.S.C. 2239(b)(1) .....	10, 24
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-438, 88 Stat. 1233 (1974) (codified as 42 U.S.C 5801 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	7
Hobbs Act	
28 U.S.C. 2342 .....	1, 19
28 U.S.C. 2342(1)-(7) .....	10
28 U.S.C. 2342(4).....	24
28 U.S.C. 2344 .....	1, 10, 16, 19-20, 24
28 U.S.C. 2348.....	25
National Environmental Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1970) (codified as 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	11
Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97- 425, 96 Stat. 2201 (1983)	
42 U.S.C. 10101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1-2, 9
42 U.S.C. 10141(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. 10151-10157 .....	39
42 U.S.C. 10155(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	9
42 U.S.C. 10155(h) .....	40
42 U.S.C. 10161-10169 .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page</b>
<b>RULES &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	
10 C.F.R.	
2.309(a) .....	24
2.309(d) .....	24
2.309(f) .....	24
2.309(h) .....	12, 24, 27
pt. 72 .....	8-9, 17, 32, 40
FED. R. APP. P. 3-4.....	26
General Electric Co.; Renewal of Materials License for the Storage of Spent Fuel, 47 Fed. Reg. 20,231 (May 11, 1982).....	8
Licensing Requirements for the Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent Fuel Spent Storage Installation, 45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980).....	8, 32
Private Fuel Storage, Limited Liability Company; Notice of Issuance of Materials License SNM- 2513 for the Private Fuel Storage Facility, 71 Fed. Reg. 10,068 (Feb. 28, 2006).....	8
Public Service Co. of Colorado; Issuance of Materials License SNM-2504, Ft. St. Vrain Independent Spent Fuel Storage; Installation at the Ft. St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station, 56 Fed. Reg. 57,539 (Nov. 12, 1991) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page</b>
Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel in an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI): Proposed Rule, 43 Fed. Reg. 46,309 (Oct. 6, 1978).....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Advanced Nuclear - Pathways to Commercial Liftoff</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF ENERGY, <a href="https://liftoff.energy.gov/advanced-nuclear-2/">https://liftoff.energy.gov/advanced-nuclear-2/</a> .....	2
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. Rev. 1968) .....	24
<i>Hearings before the Subcommittee on Legislation of the Joint Committee on Atomic Energy</i> , 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (July 10, 17, and 18, 1958) .....	7
Letter from James Madison to Charles J. Ingersol (June 25, 1831), in LETTERS AND OTHER WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (1867) .....	25
S. REP. NO. 97-282 (1981) .....	9, 18, 40
<i>U.S. Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installations (ISFSI)</i> , NRC (June 2023), <a href="https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML2316/ML23165A245.pdf">https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML2316/ML23165A245.pdf</a> .....	33

## OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The panel opinion (ISP Pet. App. 1a-31a), is reported at 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023). The order of the court of appeals denying rehearing en banc (ISP Pet. App. 32a-53a) is reported at 95 F.4th 935 (5th Cir. 2024).
